Thetford Drinking Water Survey SurveyMonkey

Q1 What is your current water source?

Answered: 160  Skipped: 1

Private
drilled well

Private dug
well

Connected to
community wa...

Other

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Private drilled well 60.62% 97
Private dug well 12.50% 20
Connected to community water system 25.62% 41
Other 1.25% 2
TOTAL 160
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Q2 Does it supply enough water year-round?

Answered: 161  Skipped: 0

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Yes 93.79% 151
No 6.83% 11

Total Respondents: 161
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Q3 Does it cost too much?

Answered: 161  Skipped: 0

Yes

No

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Yes 9.32% 15
No 91.30% 147

Total Respondents: 161
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Q4 Are you concerned about the water quality?

Answered: 159  Skipped: 2

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Yes 35.85% 57
No 64.15% 102

Total Respondents: 159
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Q5 Does it require treatment or filtration?

Answered: 161  Skipped: 0

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Yes 56.52% 91
No 43.48% 70

Total Respondents: 161
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Q6 Do you regularly test your water?

Answered: 160  Skipped: 1

Yes
No
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Yes 28.75% 46
No 71.25% 114
TOTAL —
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Q7 Does it have a good or bad taste?

Answered: 159  Skipped: 2

Good Taste

Bad Taste

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Good Taste 93.08% 148
Bad Taste 6.92% 11

159
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Q8 Is it close to a septic system or other potential source of
contamination?

ANSWER CHOICES
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No

Unsure
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Answered: 111  Skipped: 50

RESPONSES
None

We need more active members from among the households that have hook-ups on our water
company system. | think our water company also has old pipelines that should be replaced,
which is also expensive, of course.

Too close to Route 244 salt runoff.
Low water refill rate

Constant leaks in the line, sometimes periods with no water, and when issues arise there is
bad water that has to be flushed through the system, causing problems.

None, now. We did need to drop an in-well pump to 200' last summer, when we were having
problems with adequate water supply from a 20" depth.

No issues we know of and it has never failed, but my wife worries that we have not had it
tested in about 15 years......

Very hard water
Thetford Hill system has had many leaks, leading to shutoffs and ‘conserve water’ emails

Hard water with high iron, some sulfur and | think manganese. Plus silt. We use water softener
and filter

Low water refill rate
Not because we've had evidence, but because it is a dug well, we boil the water from it.
N

Old system, union water system ‘s people are aging.... there’s not going to be willing people or
adequate knowledge to self control very soon. Pipes are breaking frequently now making water
less reliable

Sulphur vein, hard water gums up washing machine, tastes different sometimes

The state of Vt EPA has put limitations on the Union Water system because of distribution
system problems. We are mostly volunteers run and this has created issues with sharing
responsibility for maintaining and administrating the company.

once in a while it tastes a little funny (eggs?) but not always. Not sure what that's about.

ETWC has high levels of Manganese, and a filter system has yet to be put in place, due to
funding issues.

Hard water has caused problems with hot water heater, left stains and clogged appliances.
No issues.

no

None

Not enough water for our gardening needs

We had a new well drilled in 2019. It is deep (>500 feet | think?). The old well did not produce
enough water, drilled in mid 70's , had been fracked once.

recent repairs to pipes from source were required and may be a issue in the future
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Q9 Does it presently have other issues? If so, please describe.

DATE
4/11/2022 7:52 PM
4/10/2022 2:34 PM

4/9/2022 9:06 PM
4/9/2022 3:08 PM
4/9/2022 11:40 AM

4/9/2022 11:14 AM

4/9/2022 10:47 AM

4/9/2022 9:29 AM
4/9/2022 9:26 AM
4/9/2022 9:20 AM

4/9/2022 7:57 AM
4/9/2022 7:43 AM
4/9/2022 7:42 AM
4/9/2022 7:33 AM

4/9/2022 7:32 AM
4/9/2022 7:19 AM

4/9/2022 6:38 AM
4/8/2022 3:58 PM

4/7/2022 11:32 AM
4/7/2022 9:48 AM
4/7/2022 8:29 AM
4/6/2022 2:28 PM
4/6/2022 10:14 AM
4/6/2022 9:34 AM

4/6/2022 8:24 AM
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A few years ago, tested + for E Coli and coliform. We shocked it several (3-4) times and the
bacteria were still present. We purchased a filtration system.

Lots of maintenance

None that we're aware of

E Thetford system needs improved filtration
no

It is an antiquated system that breaks during storms. It is not sustainable. We have to have
town volunteers to have a water system- that is just crazy.

About once or twice a year it gets a brownish color. The taste remains good and we know it's
safe but we use a Britta water filter during those short periods, usually 2-3 days.

No issues
No issues.

Source water protection should be enacted, old and undersized distribution system and no
chance for expansion of the system.

originally it provided plenty of water for one household, now it can run short when three
households all want water at the same time

None
N/A

Presently? No. Potentially? That remains to be seen. | am concerned about the planned solar
array which could potentially impact delivery of water from the well.

Would love to get off chlorine, but the state isn't helping.

My well is 700 feet deep, and has not been a problem

My well is 700 feet deep, and has not been a problem

It smells like sulphur. We use a filtration system but it's still very apparent.
no

I worry about the salt shed at the end of our road. The salt leached into the nearby resident's
shallow wells and actually cause the death of one of our neighbors. No one seemed to care.
We tried everything to get it moved as it was hazardous and would eventually contaminate the
aquifers and possibly the Connecticut River. Again, no one cared. One neighbor uses
carcinogenic chemicals on his fields and where do those chemicals go? Do they contaminate
our water sources? Again, no one knows, or cares.

Super low year-round flow, despite being very deep.
No
No known issues

The Thetford Hill Water Coop manages our system. A professional water engineer tends to its
operation, however problems such as line breaks ofter have to be resolved with volunteer help
from coop members.

Leaks in individual member's (old, substandard) lines that connect to the system have
sometimes drawn down our reservoir. It is the responsibility of members to fix the leaks in their
lines.

Lots of iron-rich sediment. The taste is OK post salt-treatment, but hideous if untreated. Also,
very hard.

Sometimes we worry about it drying out
Rock particles. There’s a filter in-house to take care of the grit.

None
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4/6/2022 7:42 AM

4/6/2022 7:23 AM
4/6/2022 6:43 AM
4/6/2022 6:03 AM
4/6/2022 5:41 AM
4/6/2022 4:35 AM

4/6/2022 4:22 AM

4/5/2022 10:46 PM
4/5/2022 9:50 PM
4/5/2022 7:05 PM

4/5/2022 5:53 PM

4/5/2022 5:42 PM
4/5/2022 1:52 PM
4/5/2022 12:51 PM

4/5/2022 11:07 AM
4/5/2022 11:03 AM
4/5/2022 11:01 AM
4/5/2022 10:29 AM
4/5/2022 9:27 AM
4/5/2022 9:23 AM

4/5/2022 9:20 AM
4/5/2022 9:16 AM
4/5/2022 8:52 AM
4/5/2022 8:45 AM

4/5/2022 8:41 AM

4/5/2022 8:41 AM

4/5/2022 8:23 AM
4/5/2022 7:30 AM
4/5/2022 7:28 AM
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broken casing

Recharge rate is weak. Must conserve water usage to keep it going. Can't service it because
previous owner built a porch above it.

none
No

No

No

freezes in winter

High magnesium and hardness

No issues presently

May be high in lead

Nitrite so it must be filtered for drinking

No

Quantity of water as no one else can hook.on to it

We have 7.5 acres of property and would like to subdivide and build a small home on one end
of the property but are unable due to not being able to connect to the Post Mills Water
Association as they do not want to expand the number of water participants as it would change
the association from private to public.

There have been leaks in the system
Leaks aren't infrequent

It doesn't allow more property development because we don't want to fall under the public water
supply rules.

No

The supply line is aging.

No

Aging connection pipe lines.

Iron (staining) and minerals (causing buildup of deposits). Much less iron in my newer well, but
still some staining

No
Possible impact from proposed solar project.
No problem even in the drought summer of 2020. Tastes great, we have a filtration system.

The submerged pump has lived long beyond its expected useful life and will be expensive to
replace, particularly if it fails during the winter.

None

high water table seepage

Taste deteriorates in late summer
None

During some past droughts, the water pressure has declined. We've never run out but it's
stressful

No
No

None
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4/5/2022 7:22 AM
4/5/2022 7:19 AM

4/5/2022 7:09 AM
4/5/2022 7:05 AM
4/5/2022 6:17 AM
4/5/2022 6:17 AM
4/5/2022 6:06 AM
4/5/2022 5:47 AM
4/5/2022 5:02 AM
4/4/2022 9:01 PM
4/4/2022 8:37 PM
4/4/2022 6:09 PM
4/4/2022 4:46 PM
4/4/2022 9:35 AM

4/3/2022 8:08 PM
4/3/2022 8:07 PM
4/3/2022 4:12 PM

4/3/2022 12:29 PM
4/3/2022 8:46 AM
4/2/2022 8:37 PM
4/2/2022 8:18 PM
4/2/2022 6:27 PM

4/2/2022 3:06 PM
4/2/2022 2:49 PM
4/2/2022 1:01 PM
4/2/2022 12:00 PM

4/2/2022 11:24 AM
4/2/2022 11:04 AM
4/2/2022 10:50 AM
4/2/2022 10:13 AM
4/2/2022 9:45 AM

4/2/2022 9:42 AM
4/2/2022 9:14 AM
4/2/2022 8:51 AM
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The water is hard, leaving mineral deposits. The well is shallow and close to the road.

Not that we know of, but we are aware it's been many years since we have had it tested and
we should do that

no
Old system needing upgrades

It's super hard water. | have a water softener and a reverse osmosis system for my drinking
water, however, my hot water heaters keep needing to be replaced, and there is corrosion
around my faucets. No plumber seems to understand why that is happening.

Not because we've had evidence, but because it is a dug well, we boil the water from it.
No

Iron and sulphur bacteria.

no

No problem even in the drought summer of 2020. Tastes great, we have a filtration system.

Antiquated system that requires expertise and time that are beyond the capabilities of many of
the residents on the system

None known
Don't like having a cistern in my basement.

East Thetford, water was not dependable until the new well was dug. Now we are in sort of a
limbo with the state regs. The well does need manganese filtration (?) but state funds are not
coming through for this.

It only runs low in really dry years, but we have to stop using it since it operates on a siphon.
We don't want to risk losing the siphon so we have to stop using water when it gets low. It's
also close to a swampy area so if there's a flooding situation with a major storm it can get
contaminated.

North village water system has high nitrate count requiring filtration. Small reserves and
number of households to deal with any issues. Some households do not pay annual
maintenance fee.

We went many, many, many months without being able to drink the water and because of the
current test | still don't. We get itchy after showering regularly.

State makes the system chlorinate, which is the taste | don't like. | do care about the water
quality (but am not “concerned” because we test regularly as a system. Most of the time
there’s enough water in our , but summers can be tricky, and there’s the occasional issue with
a well pump or a leak.

Water is very hard and stinks.
No

Yes, we are landlords of a four unit apartment building. We feel that we are asked to pay an
unreasonable amount for our rentals compared to other recipients on the system.

Sulfur smell but we put it through a Britta pitcher which takes the smell out.

no
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4/2/2022 8:27 AM
4/2/2022 8:13 AM

4/2/2022 8:11 AM
4/2/2022 8:10 AM
4/2/2022 7:57 AM

4/2/2022 7:50 AM
4/2/2022 7:46 AM
4/2/2022 7:38 AM
4/2/2022 7:38 AM
4/2/2022 7:27 AM
4/2/2022 7:26 AM

4/2/2022 7:23 AM
4/2/2022 7:12 AM
4/2/2022 6:56 AM

4/2/2022 6:45 AM

4/2/2022 6:43 AM

4/2/2022 6:38 AM

4/2/2022 6:16 AM

4/2/2022 5:31 AM
4/2/2022 5:18 AM
4/1/2022 11:59 AM

4/1/2022 11:50 AM
4/1/2022 11:38 AM
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Q10 For Private Well Users - If your well failed would you replace it?

Answered: 122  Skipped: 39

No I

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
96.72% 118
3.28% 4
TOTAL 122

1/1



Thetford Drinking Water Survey SurveyMonkey

Q11 For Private Well Users - Do you feel being on a well limits your
property resale value?

Answered: 122  Skipped: 39

A great deal
A lot

A moderate
amount

A little

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
A great deal 0.82%

A lot 2.46%

A moderate amount 10.66%

A little 6.56%

None at all 79.51%
TOTAL

1/1

13

97

122



Thetford Drinking Water Survey

SurveyMonkey

Q12 For Private Well Users - If you wanted to subdivide, could you obtain
the requisite water?

ANSWER CHOICES
Likely

Likely

Unlikely

Not sure

TOTAL
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Q13 Do you think fire hydrants are important?

Answered: 153  Skipped: 8

A lot

A moderate
amount

A little

None at all l

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

A great deal 34.64% 53
A lot 22.22% 34
A moderate amount 30.07% 46
A little 7.84% 12
None at all 5.23% 8
TOTAL 153

1/1
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Q14 Would you prefer to be on a municipal water system?

Answered: 155  Skipped: 6

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Yes 30.32% 47
No 70.32% 109

Total Respondents: 155

1/1
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Q15 Would you pay more for a municipal operated system?

Answered: 152  Skipped: 9

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Yes 34.87% 53
No 65.79% 100

Total Respondents: 152
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Q16 How much more would you be willing to pay for a municipal operated

system per year?

Answered: 123  Skipped: 38

0 100 200 300 400

ANSWER CHOICES AVERAGE NUMBER TOTAL NUMBER
224
Total Respondents: 123

1/1
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SurveyMonkey

Q17 Any other comments you would like to provide?

Answered: 89  Skipped: 72

RESPONSES

No. | think it would be too expensive to put in a town water system given how spread out we
are. Geez- it took 7 years to get EC Fiber!! And that's above ground.....

The usefulness of a fire hydrant depends on location. Not living in a village but having a local
water source (pond, dug well) makes a hydrant unnecessary.

| think that combining all of the water systems in North Thetford would make the most sense,
even considering the costs.

VT DOT and ANR need to better assess and monitor salt deposition on roads adjacent to
waterways and nearby affected wells.

No

Your question about fire hydrants has no context, so was impossible to answer. Do you mean
in a town or a 50 acre farm, etc.? And the town water system needs more town support and
better governance. There are constant leaks that have taken months to fix, with long periods of
the water being shut off and/or the need for severe conservation, which should be started
sooner than later.

All other things being equal, | would prefer to be in a municipal system. Given the lack of
population density in Thetford, | believe building and maintaining such a system would be
ruinously expensive for the Town

Regarding a municipal system.... it might be great for someone else to worry about the water,
but only if it was truly reliable & safe. I've heard of problems with municipal systems.

We would rather use a private well

Community water for Thetford would be great

No

We like being on well water and have been for decades

Would love municipal water. Lot is really small which has made locating the septic (without
getting too ode to the well) really difficult.

Fire hydrants make the most sense near commercial buildings in East Thetford

For good quality and consistent water, | would be willing to pay more than what we currently
pay ($800/yr). It would be nice to NOT have to constantly worry about the quantity AND quality
and NOT having to hound members to pay up.

| do not live near enough a village to be on a water system but think it is important and
essential to have a safe supply especially with climate change affecting water levels in wells.

Well has gone dry twice in 8 years.
We live too far in the country for a municipal operated system to make sense.

Municipal systems and fire hydrants are important in village situations, but at this point
impractical and cost prohibitive on our sparsely populated rural road.

I think the town would do well (haha) to work with an entity that could offer/assist in water
testing at a bulk discount so residents could regularly test. Early detection would go far in
regards to preventing potential health/public health issues and concerns.

| wouldn't want to pay for a municipal system as we have a good well now. 4 years ago | might
have been very interested.

1/4
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These questions are difficult to answer. If we hadn't had the problems we've had, | would want
to stay with our well.

Town maintained water system important rather than private
No

There is no way our property could connect to a municipal system if there was one. | am
willing to pay to have a system (or for upgrading an existing system) somewhere in Thetford to
support commercial and residential growth.

Thank you for taking on this important job. Having a municipal water system in Thetford is
crucial to the town.

Some of the questions are difficult to answer because we have a good, safe, adequate
system. If it wasn’t good | would definitely want municipal water.

For much of Thetford municipal water seems totally unrealistic.
Well water is so much better than treated water from a system.

A municipal system should be considered as other towns have and should be both tax payer
and user fee based for funds as are school systems; everyone has a cost even though not
everyone has students in the school system. Possibly separate systems based around each
village district. At some point in the next 50 years the town will have to have water systems for
both residential and commercial development. Without development the town will suffer
economically and will not compete with other surrounding towns.

Question #11 needs a "don't know" option.

I would be interested to hear from the fire department regarding their take on the importance of
fire hydrants.

Thanks for looking into this!

It would be good to know if there is a pond on the property that could be used as a water
source in case of fire.

It would be good to know if there is a pond on the property that could be used as a water
source in case of fire.

| would be more interested in being on a public sewage system they are less likely to cause
pollution due to poor maintenance and septic systems are much more expensive to
maintain/replace.

| would want not Municiple water. | don't want to pay for water and | don't want the chemicals
that water is treated with.

Although we have a reliable well, we rely on businesses in nearby East Thetford village, which
has had several issues with its water system recently, so we are concerned about its reliability.

Water is absolutely crucial for the existence of all life on this planet. It should be treated as
sacred and everything possible should be done to protect it's safety from pollution and
contamination. Nothing should be added to it like chlorine, or fluoride that can harm a person's
health or personal gut micro flora. Thank you for asking.

We are fortunate to have a private well that provides sufficient, good tasting water so we have
no need for a municipal water supply. Our land also has plenty of water on it.

I'm very happy that the Vermont Economic Development Corporation (VEDA) loaned us money
for a big renovation of our Thetford Hill system about ten years ago.

| would be open for costs of municipal water. What | put up there ($350) is my yearly expenses
on salt and filters. That does not include maintenance and replacement of the equipment... Not
to mention worrying about water quality and drought. So | would be happy to pay more for
municipal water, as long as costs are explained to me, and the quality of the water is higher.

I'm glad you're looking into this, even though our personal water supply is great.

My house address is 980 Academy Road. My mail address is 1181 Wild Hill Road, Fairlee
05045.
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| would contribute taxes to a municipal water system that would support clustered or multi-unit
housing.

no

There’s no need for more municipal water systems or water companies in Thetford.
| prefer to have control over my own water system.

| prefer to have control over my own water system.

Thank you for this important work

No

| think they should leave it alone

We are on the Thetford Hill Water Coop which is tested regularly and we are very satisfied
though the system is getting old. As to fire hydrants, i am not sure how to answer. Are they
needed for the fire department?

We're on the Thetford Hill Water Coop which has mostly served us well but is aging and
requires vigilant monitoring

I might be willing to pay even more for a municipal system if it included fire hydrants or other
fire protection.

No

At minimum we should be working toward putting all of our community water systems under a
single governing body. It's difficult to find enough people to run each company.

No

It's important to distinguish between fire hydrants that use a water company's water supply and
fire hydrants that are connected to fire ponds. We are connected to the Thetford Hill Water
Coop.

Thank you for conducting this survey and doing this work. | am curious about the responses.
Well works absolutely fine, plenty water and pressure

| was on a municipal system for many years. It was expensive so | enjoy now having a reliable
well. in a weird way ‘city’ water encouraged me to waste water. It felt like there was an endless
supply. The neighborhood automatic sprinklers would go off every morning to keep the lawns
green on our road and the people on wells had dead grass and could not wash their cars.
Reliable supply where it is necessary. Thank you for all you do .

Mop

We live on the inner edge of a village district. Our lot is small but could be subdivided. Given
the soil, there would probably be room for an expanded, shared septic system and a second
well. However, that's all conjecture. Right now, we have no need for a municipal system.

Our water is fine, and I'm not sure that municipal water would ever become available where we
are, so my answers about municipal water are really hypothetical. The only reason | would
imagine municipal water being preferable to our well would be assurance that the water will
always be available and of good quality. We've never had an issue with either availability or
quality, but | wonder what the future holds.

If taxpayers are expected to pay for private co-ops water issues, then every home in Thetford
should get assistance with water issues not just those in private co-ops. Taxpayers should not
be expected to pay for others and their own systems. It is unfair.

I'd like to hear the results of the survey and specifically if you can tie them to the location of
respondents.

On site private well is preferred

Thetford Hill, going down toward Union Village, has always had limited water. If municipal water
were feasible, it might open up a lot of housing possibilities fairly close to schools, on a paved
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SurveyMonkey

4/5/2022 7:30 AM

4/5/2022 7:09 AM
4/5/2022 6:35 AM
4/5/2022 6:17 AM
4/5/2022 6:17 AM
4/4/2022 8:37 PM
4/4/2022 6:09 PM
4/4/2022 4:46 PM
4/3/2022 8:08 PM

4/3/2022 8:07 PM

4/3/2022 4:12 PM

4/3/2022 12:29 PM
4/3/2022 8:46 AM

4/2/2022 8:37 PM

4/2/2022 8:18 PM

4/2/2022 2:49 PM
4/2/2022 2:07 PM
4/2/2022 1:01 PM

4/2/2022 12:24 PM

4/2/2022 12:00 PM

4/2/2022 11:24 AM

4/2/2022 11:04 AM

4/2/2022 10:50 AM

4/2/2022 10:13 AM
4/2/2022 9:45 AM



70
71
72

73
74

75
76

7
78

79
80

81
82
83
84
85

86
87

88
89

Thetford Drinking Water Survey

road. Also, we do test our water, but not annually the way we should. It's hard to get the test
done and mailed to the lab within the required timeframes.

No

| probably should test the well water, but haven't.

| worry about the aquifer supply and water quality if too many homes/wells are developed in the

area. | have no idea what that number might be. | believe fire hydrants are important where
practical, such as high-density development.

Our property cannot be subdivided per zoning commission.

we are located far from a town center - we can't imagine a municipal system would work or be
cost-effetive for the town where we are

n

To clarify my previous answer: Yes, to a municipal water system only if the quality of the water

is best/safer than what | get from my well. And that the supply is adequate for summertime
needs. Also, the digging and disruption of creating a connection down Academy Road and to
my house would be a likely mess.

No

We are too far from town to be on municipal water. A backup or secondary source would be
helpful. There is a large reservoir on private land uphill from us, maybe it could provide backup
water to all below?

i will never live anywhere where i have to be on municipal water

| was on a municipal system for many years. It was expensive so | enjoy now having a reliable

well. in a weird way ‘city’ water encouraged me to waste water. It felt like there was an endless
supply. The neighborhood automatic sprinklers would go off every morning to keep the lawns
green on our road and the people on wells had dead grass and could not wash their cars.
Reliable supply where it is necessary. Thank you for all you do .

Thetford needs a 21st century water system!

None

Wouldn't it be hard to have a municipal water system with our properties so spread out?
Please help us with this continuing problem. It is also hard to get volunteers to run this.

Better to have some “no opinion” options for some of these responses on the survey.... | was
on the board of the Thetford Water co-op for 10+years. | think the Board and Chris Hebb have
done a remarkable job. We tried hard to get off Chlorine for many years (e.g. UV treatment,
etc) to no avail. The chlorine is my main dissatisfaction. And | wish | had unlimited water for
my gardens in the summer. We have to be judicious abut watering.

No

Would not pay more personally for municipal water, willing to pay some for village area
development purposes.

We would like to pay a fair amount for our water supply.

If the town were to invest in a public utility | would rather see the money spent on wastewater.
The lack of public sewer to me is #1 on the list for making small scale development
unaffordable for landlords/homeowners. There is a lot of talk about ADU's and multi-family
zoning. However, if | understand the regulations correctly, you would need a new/expanded
septic system to add bedrooms/rental units to your home. So it is not as simple as allowing a
home owner to add a studio over a garage or a tiny home like they could with sewer. They
need to invest and additional $15-20k in a new septic system which would make affordable
rents out of the question if the homeowner wanted to make back their investment.
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4/2/2022 9:42 AM
4/2/2022 9:14 AM
4/2/2022 9:00 AM

4/2/2022 8:51 AM
4/2/2022 8:13 AM

4/2/2022 8:11 AM
4/2/2022 7:57 AM

4/2/2022 7:43 AM
4/2/2022 7:38 AM

4/2/2022 7:38 AM
4/2/2022 7:27 AM

4/2/2022 7:26 AM
4/2/2022 7:23 AM
4/2/2022 6:45 AM
4/2/2022 6:38 AM
4/2/2022 6:16 AM

4/2/2022 5:18 AM
4/1/2022 12:07 PM

4/1/2022 11:59 AM
4/1/2022 11:50 AM
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